
FACPAC Contract Change Order
Supplemental Information Form (Ref#
60463)
Form Status: Saved

Tier 1 Project: Phase 6 Additions and Renovations - Project #175-520
BG Number: 21-042 District: Beechwood Independent (HB678) (026)
Status: Active Phase: Project Initiation (View Checklist)

Contract: THE GEILER COMPANY, 0215, MECHANICAL
Type: CM Bid Package Proposed

Change Order Number 215-04
Time Extension Required No
Date Of Change Order 8/1/2024 
Change Order Amount To Date

Construction Contingency
Calculations below are project wide. Remaining negative Construction Contingency may
require the submission of a revised BG1.

Current Approved Amount $1,533,894.48

Net Approved COs $134,347.24

Remaining After Approved COs $1,399,547.24

Net All COs $541,594.37

Remaining After All COs $992,300.11

This Requested Change Order Amount
+/-

$4,069.02

Change In A/E Fee This Change Order
+/-

$0.00

Change In CM Fee This Change Order
+/-

$0.00

Remaining Construction Contingency
Balance
Contract Change Requested By Architect/Engineer; Construction Manager
Contract Change Reason Code Expansion of Scope
Change Order Description And Justification
Additional cost for HVAC alterations to SRO Room. 

Cost Benefit To Owner

Contract unit prices have been utilized
to support the cost associated with this
change order.

Yes

8/1/24, 11:47 AM Printer Friendly Screen

about:blank 1/3

javascript:;
https://staffkyschools.sharepoint.com/sites/dsapps/KDEConstruction/Lists/bgNum/DispForm.aspx?ID=3042&Source=https%3A%2F%2Fstaffkyschools%2Esharepoint%2Ecom%2Fsites%2Fdsapps%2FKDEConstruction%2FLists%2FbgNum%2FDispForm%2Easpx%3FID%3D3042
javascript:;
https://staffkyschools.sharepoint.com/sites/dsapps/KDEConstruction/Lists/solFpChkLst/DispForm.aspx?ID=1676
https://staffkyschools.sharepoint.com/sites/dsapps/KDEConstruction/Lists/Project%20Contracts/DispForm.aspx?ID=17679&Source=https%3A%2F%2Fstaffkyschools%2Esharepoint%2Ecom%2Fsites%2Fdsapps%2FKDEConstruction%2FLists%2FProject%2520Contracts%2FDispForm%2Easpx%3FID%3D17679


Detailed Cost Breakdown
Contract unit prices have not been utilized, provide a detailed cost breakdown which
separates labor, material, profit and overhead.

Detail Item Amount Percent of Total
Labor 0.00%
Materials 0.00%
Profit and Overhead
Bond Insurance 0.00%

Cost Breakdown Total: $0.00
Cost for this Change Order supported
by an alternate bid or competitive price
quote

No

Explain Why

8/1/24, 11:47 AM Printer Friendly Screen

about:blank 2/3



Change Order Supplemental Information Form Signature
Page (Online Form Ref# 60463)

 

Architect

 

Date

Construction Manager

 

Date

Finance Officer

 

Date

Local Board of Education Designee

 

Date

8/1/24, 11:47 AM Printer Friendly Screen

about:blank 3/3



 

AIA Document G701/CMa™ – 1992. Copyright  © 1992 by The American Institute of Architects. All rights reserved.  WARNING: This AIA®  Document is 
protected by U.S. Copyright Law and International Treaties. Unauthorized reproduction or distribution of this AIA®   Document, or any portion of it, 
may result in severe civil and criminal penalties, and will be prosecuted to the maximum extent possible under the law.   

 
User Notes:                                                                                                                                                                                                            (1884033357) 

1

 

 
 

  
 
 
 
 

OWNER  
CONSTRUCTION MANAGER  

ARCHITECT  
CONTRACTOR  

FIELD  
OTHER  

 

PROJECT (Name and Address) 
BEECHWOOD INDEPENDENT SCHOOLS PHASE 6B 
54 BEECHWOOD ROAD 
FORT MITCHELL, KY 41017 

CHANGE ORDER NUMBER: 215-04 

INITIATION DATE: 8/1/2024 

TO CONTRACTOR (Name and Address) 
THE GEILER COMPANY 
 

PROJECT NUMBERS: 000744 

CONTRACT DATE: 5/17/2022 

CONTRACT FOR: BID PACKAGE #215 MECHANICAL 

THE CONTRACT IS CHANGED AS FOLLOWS: Additional cost for HVAC alterations to SRO Room. 

The original Contract Sum was  2,498,873.00

Net change by previously authorized Change Orders  23,171.83

The Contract Sum prior to this Change Order was  2,522,044.83

The Contract Sum will be Increased by this Change Order in the amount of  4,069.02

The new Contract Sum including this Change Order will be  2,526,113.85

The Contract Time will be adjusted by 0 days. 
The date of Substantial Completion as of the date of this Change Order therefore is 4/18/2024. 

NOT VALID UNTIL SIGNED BY THE CONSTRUCTION MANAGER, ARCHITECT, CONTRACTOR AND OWNER. 

CODELL CONSTRUCTION COMPANY ROBERT EHMET HAYES & ASSOCIATES 

ARCHITECT (Firm Name) 
2512 DIXIE HIGHWAY FORT MITCHELL, KY 41017 

ADDRESS 

BY (Signature) 

(Typed Name)  DATE: 

CONSTRUCTION MANAGER (Firm Name) 
4475 ROCKWELL ROAD WINCHESTER, KY 40391 

BY (Signature) 

ADDRESS 

(Typed Name)  DATE: 

BEECHWOOD INDEPENDENT SCHOOLS BOARD OF 
EDUCATIONOWNER (Firm Name) 
50 BEECHWOOD ROAD FORT MITCHELL, KY 41017 

ADDRESS 

BY (Signature) 

(Typed Name)  DATE: 

BY (Signature) 

(Typed Name)  DATE: 

THE GEILER COMPANY 

CONTRACTOR (Firm Name) 
 

ADDRESS 



   Document G709™ – 2018
Proposal Request

AIA Document G709 – 2018. Copyright © 1993, 2001 and 2018. All rights reserved. “The American Institute of Architects,” “American Institute of Architects,” 
“AIA,” the AIA Logo, and “AIA Contract Documents” are trademarks of The American Institute of Architects. This document was produced at 11:32:56 ET on 
11/07/2023 under Order No.4104245194 which expires on 09/09/2024, is not for resale, is licensed for one-time use only, and may only be used in accordance 
with the AIA Contract Documents® Terms of Service. To report copyright violations, e-mail docinfo@aiacontracts.com.
User Notes:  (3B9ADA4E)

1

PROJECT: (name and address) CONTRACT INFORMATION: Architect’s Project Number: 175-520        
Beechwood Schools - Phase 6B 
Improvements

Contract For: Total Project Proposal Request Number: Thirty-Two 
(32)

54 Beechwood Road
Fort Mitchell, Kentucky 41017     

Date: October 06, 2020
BG #21-042 / REH #175-520     

Proposal Request Date: November 7, 2023

OWNER: (name and address) ARCHITECT: (name and address) CONTRACTOR: (name and address)
Beechwood Independent Board of 
Education

Robert Ehmet Hayes & Associates, PLLC Codell Construction Company

50 Beechwood Road
Fort Mitchell, Kentucky 41017     

2512 Dixie Highway
Fort Mitchell, Kentucky 41017     

4475 Rockwell Road
Winchester, Kentucky 40391     

The Owner requests an itemized proposal for changes to the Contract Sum and Contract Time for proposed modifications to 
the Contract Documents described herein. The Contractor shall submit this proposal within Zero (0) days or notify the 
Architect in writing of the anticipated date of submission.
(Insert a detailed description of the proposed modifications to the Contract Documents and, if applicable, attach or reference 
specific exhibits.)

Modifications for SRO room 102B (formerly Central Office Storage) per STW ESI #10 (attached).
      

THIS IS NOT A CHANGE ORDER, A CONSTRUCTION CHANGE DIRECTIVE, OR A DIRECTION TO PROCEED WITH THE WORK 
DESCRIBED IN THE PROPOSED MODIFICATIONS.

REQUESTED BY THE ARCHITECT:

Joseph Ahrens Hayes, Member
PRINTED NAME AND TITLE



 

Engineering Supplemental Instruction # 010 
Beechwood Independent Phase 6B 

Ft. Mitchell, Ky 
 

 

 

Amy Sanders         November 1, 2023 

Robert Ehmet Hayes & Associates  

2512 Dixie Highway  

Ft. Mitchell, KY 41017 

 

RE: Beechwood SRO 102B 

 

Amy, 

 

Please review and issue the following for the Beechwood Independent Phase 6B project: 

 

1. Provide pricing to modify: 

a. Lighting, power, and systems modifications for SRO room 102B (formerly Central 

Office Storage).   Refer to attached sketches E102a, E202d, and E302b for additional 

information.  

b. CFM in Room 102B shall be 125 cfm for supply and return. Supply and Return duct 

shall be 8”Ø. Refer to attached sketch M102B for additional information. 

c. CFM in Room 102C shall be 75 cfm for supply and return. Refer to attached sketch 

M102B for additional information.  

 

Attachments: 

 

Sketch E102a  

Sketch E204d 

Sketch E302b 

Sketch M102B 

 

 

Thanks, 

 

Jason Birch  



Central
Office

Technology
Work Area

102
TechnologyDirector

102A

Storage
102A-1

Corridor
C102

Mechanical
103

Central
Office

Storage
102B

Central
Office

Storage
102C

R-1
500 (x2) 150

18x12

18x12

16x12
14x12

16
x1

4

14x12 14x12

14x12

14x12

14"Ø

V-102

V-123B

6"Ø 8"Ø

8"Ø

E-2
345

10"Ø

12"Ø

14"Ø 16"Ø

8"Ø

1

111

R-1
800

S-2

R-1
370

12x10

8"Ø

10x10
8"Ø

S-9
125

S-9
75

14x12

8"Ø 8"Ø 6"Ø

6"Ø

R-3
75

E-1
20

4"Ø

4"Ø

S-9

8"Ø

14x12

S-4
55

6"Ø

R-3
125

8"Ø

8"Ø

8"Ø

14

6"Ø

S-2
200

S-2
200

S-9

R-3
30

HP-113

HP-115

HP-116

HP-117

HP-114

4"Ø

8"Ø

4"Ø

S-2
185

DATEDESCRIPTIONNO.

REVISIONS

SCALE CHECK: THIS MARK SHOULD MEASURE EXACTLY 1/2" WHEN PLOTTED

DATE:

SCALE:

SHEET NO.

ALL RIGHTS RESERVED:
THIS DOCUMENT IS THE PROPERTY OF SHROUT TATE WILSON CONSULTING
ENGINEERS, PLLC AND SHALL NOT BE REPRODUCED IN WHOLE OR IN PART
OR USED FOR CONSTRUCTION OF OTHER THAN THIS SPECIFIC PROJECT
WITHOUT WRITTEN PERMISSION

Lexington   -   Louisville
www.stweng.com

M102B

STW PROJECT NO. 21022

BEECHWOOD ELEMENTARY
PHASE 6B BUILDING REPLACEMENT & RENOVATION

54 Beechwood Road, Fort Mitchell, KY 41017

11/01/2023

1/8" = 1'-0"11/01/2023ESI #104

4

SCALE: 1/8"=1'-0" 0 8' 16'4'

PARTIAL MAIN LEVEL PLAN - HVAC

4 ESI #10 11.01.2023

jim.smith
Polygon



Central
Office

Technology
Work Area

102
TechnologyDirector

102A

Central Office
Board Room

Corridor
C102

FE

Mechanical
103

Central
Office

Storage
102B

Central
Office

Storage
102C

E

F4

F4

F4

E2EE2E2E2E

M M

MM T

PPS

ER

PPDPPD
b a NB

NB

NB

A2

PPSPPDER
M2

M2

M2

M2

M2

M2

M2

M2

OS

B

M M M M

M M M M

B
OS

NB

D

D

NB

PPSBT

BT

NB

C C

C C

a

a

PPD

J1

LC-08LC-13

NB

LC-09

ER PPS NB

L1-9

ELS2AH-1

L2A-9

PL

17

B

PL OS
ER

PPT
T

DATEDESCRIPTIONNO.

REVISIONS

SCALE CHECK: THIS MARK SHOULD MEASURE EXACTLY 1/2" WHEN PLOTTED

DATE:

SCALE:

SHEET NO.

ALL RIGHTS RESERVED:
THIS DOCUMENT IS THE PROPERTY OF SHROUT TATE WILSON CONSULTING
ENGINEERS, PLLC AND SHALL NOT BE REPRODUCED IN WHOLE OR IN PART
OR USED FOR CONSTRUCTION OF OTHER THAN THIS SPECIFIC PROJECT
WITHOUT WRITTEN PERMISSION

Lexington   -   Louisville
www.stweng.com

SKE102a

STW PROJECT NO. 21022

BEECHWOOD SCHOOL
PHASE 6B - BUILDING REPLACEMENT AND RENOVATIONS

11/01/2023

NOT TO SCALE3 ENGINEERING SUPPLEMENTAL INSTRUCTION #010 11/01/23

NOT TO SCALE1 PARTIAL MAIN LEVEL - ESI-010

ESI-010

jim.smith
Polygon



Technology
Work Area

TechnologyDirector

102A

Corridor
C102

Mechanical
103

Central
Office

Storage
102B

Central
Office

Storage
102C

M

M

M

M

M

M2AH-19

M2AH-25

M2AH-31

M2AH-37
M2AL-36

MD

17

RP2A-23

RP2A-30

P
P

P

RP2A-1

RP2A-15

RP2A-17

RP2A-19

RP2A-21

P

PP

ELS2AL-12

PL

17

P

U

U

U

RP2A-52

DATEDESCRIPTIONNO.

REVISIONS

SCALE CHECK: THIS MARK SHOULD MEASURE EXACTLY 1/2" WHEN PLOTTED

DATE:

SCALE:

SHEET NO.

ALL RIGHTS RESERVED:
THIS DOCUMENT IS THE PROPERTY OF SHROUT TATE WILSON CONSULTING
ENGINEERS, PLLC AND SHALL NOT BE REPRODUCED IN WHOLE OR IN PART
OR USED FOR CONSTRUCTION OF OTHER THAN THIS SPECIFIC PROJECT
WITHOUT WRITTEN PERMISSION

Lexington   -   Louisville
www.stweng.com

SKE202d

STW PROJECT NO. 21022

BEECHWOOD SCHOOL
PHASE 6B - BUILDING REPLACEMENT AND RENOVATIONS

11/01/2023

NOT TO SCALE3 ENGINEERING SUPPLEMENTAL INSTRUCTION #010 11/01/23

NOT TO SCALE1 PARTIAL MAIN LEVEL - ESI-010

SHEET KEYNOTES:
17. EXTEND RECEPTACLE CIRCUIT(S) IN THIS ROOM

THROUGH PLUG-LOAD RELAYS.  REFER TO LIGHTING
CONTROL RISER DIAGRAMS FOR ADDITIONAL
REQUIREMENTS.

ESI-010

jim.smith
Polygon



Technology
Work Area

TechnologyDirector

102A

Storage
102A-1

Corridor
C102

Mechanical
103

Central
Office

Storage
102B

Central
Office

Storage
102C

1V,4D

S

MD

F
SS

F
SS

F SS

FSS

SA

FSS F
SS

CR

CR
CR

SA

CR
H

M3

SAS

V

CR

86D

86D

SS
F

FSS

V

S

D

2D2D

ESI-010

DATEDESCRIPTIONNO.

REVISIONS

SCALE CHECK: THIS MARK SHOULD MEASURE EXACTLY 1/2" WHEN PLOTTED

DATE:

SCALE:

SHEET NO.

ALL RIGHTS RESERVED:
THIS DOCUMENT IS THE PROPERTY OF SHROUT TATE WILSON CONSULTING
ENGINEERS, PLLC AND SHALL NOT BE REPRODUCED IN WHOLE OR IN PART
OR USED FOR CONSTRUCTION OF OTHER THAN THIS SPECIFIC PROJECT
WITHOUT WRITTEN PERMISSION

Lexington   -   Louisville
www.stweng.com

SKE302b

STW PROJECT NO. 21022

BEECHWOOD SCHOOL
PHASE 6B - BUILDING REPLACEMENT AND RENOVATIONS

11/01/2023

NOT TO SCALE2 ENGINEERING SUPPLEMENTAL INSTRUCTION #010 11/01/23

NOT TO SCALE1 PARTIAL MAIN LEVEL - ESI-010

jim.smith
Polygon








